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P U B L I C   H E A R I N G / W O R K I N G   S E S S I O N   M E M O R A N D U M  

 
DATE:      June 5, 2020 

MEETING DATE:  June 9, 2020 

TO:      Land Use Committee of the City Council 

FROM:      Barney S. Heath, Director of Planning and Development  
      Neil Cronin, Chief Planner for Current Planning 
      Katie Whewell, Senior Planner 
 
CC:      Petitioner 
 
In response to issues raised at the City Council public hearing, the Planning Department is providing 
the  following  information  for  the  upcoming  continued  public  hearing/working  session.    This 
information is supplemental to staff analysis previously provided at the public hearing.   

PETITION #169‐20                                                      148 Pine Street 

Special Permit/Site Plan Approval  to change the existing nonconforming use  from the existing two‐
family  use  to  three  single‐family  dwellings  on  one  lot,  and  to  determine  appropriate  density  and 
dimensional controls.  

The Land Use Committee (the “Committee”) held a public hearing on this petition on Tuesday April 28, 
2020.  The public hearing was held open for the petitioner to respond to questions and concerns raised 
in the Planning Department’s memorandum and at the public hearing by the Committee as well as by 
members of the public.   This memo reflects those  issues and concerns, as well as revised materials 
submitted by the petitioner as of June 5, 2020. 
 
Background 
 
The subject property located at 148 Pine Street consists of 18,235 square feet of land, improved with 
a two‐family dwelling constructed circa 1890.  The property is located within the Single Residence 3 
(the “SR‐3”) zone in Auburndale.  Two‐family dwellings are not allowed within the SR‐3 zone; as such, 
the use  is  legal nonconforming.   The petitioner proposes to raze the existing structure to construct 
three single‐family dwellings.  Three single‐family dwellings are not allowed on one lot; therefore, the 
petitioner requires a special permit to convert the existing nonconforming two‐family residential use 
to  a  new  nonconforming  use  comprised  of  three  single‐family  dwellings.    As  three  single‐family 
dwellings  are not  allowed by  right,  the Newton Zoning Ordinance  “Ordinance”  states  that  the City 
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Council determine the density controls for the use and whether the proposed dimensional controls are 
appropriate. 
 
In  the  Public  Hearing  Memorandum,  the  Planning  Department  expressed  its  concerns  with  the 
challenges posed by the steep grade change of 11 feet from the front to the rear of the lot presents to 
locate three single‐family dwellings on the site with the proposed dimensional controls.  The Planning 
Department has concerns with the proposed front setbacks of Units 1 and 3 as well as the relationship 
between Units 1 and 2. 
 
As there are no dimensional controls set forth in the Ordinance for three single‐family dwellings on one 
lot, the City Council must determine the appropriate dimensional and density controls for the site and 
whether  the  dimensional  and  density  controls  set  forth  for  the  site  and  project  as  designed  are 
appropriate.  The proposed dimensional controls are as follows: 
 
Table 1. Proposed Density and Dimensional Controls 

 
  Unit 1  Unit 2  Unit 3  Required for single‐family 

detached dwellings in SR‐3 
district 

Front Setback  36.2 feet  100+ feet  11 feet  25 feet/30 feet rear lot 

Side Setbacks  East: 16.6 feet 

West: 7.9 feet 

East: 100+ feet 

West: 7.9 feet 

East: 57.6 
feet 

West: 100+ 
feet 

7.5 feet 

Rear Setback  85+ feet  25.4 feet  31.3 feet  15 feet 

Stories  2.5  2.5  2.5  2.5 

Height  34.83 feet  32.33 feet  32.33 feet  36 feet 

Frontage   39.3 feet  70 feet 

Lot Coverage  17.93%  30% 

Open Space  63.68%  50% 

Lot Area Per 
Unit 

6,078 square feet/unit  10,000 square feet/unit 

FAR  .36  .38 

 
 
Relationship between Units 1 and 2 
 
The Planning Department requested elevations that show both Units 1 and 2 to better understand how 
the structures will relate to each other and the street due to the grade of the lot.  The front elevation 
below shows Unit 1 in the foreground and Unit 2 at a lower grade to the rear of Unit 1.  These units are 
28.6 feet apart, with little to no screening directly between the units.  Staff believes there may not be 
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enough distance or screening between the two units to allow for sufficient visual and acoustic privacy.  
The Planning Department  implores the petitioner to consider providing a greater distance between 
Units 1 and 2,  shifting Unit 2  so  it  is not directly behind Unit 1, or  remove or  relocate  the parking 
between them to provide screening.  The Petitioner may also choose to demonstrate that privacy will 
be maintained between units. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Units 1 and 2 as viewed from the Pine Street 

Sections of Units 1 (right) and 2 (left) 
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Front Setback – Unit 3 
 
Due to the shape of the lot, Unit 3’s front setback is measured from the rear lot line of the abutting 
parcel.  The Planning Department remains concerned with the 11 feet proposed from Unit 3 to the rear 
of the abutting lot at 146 Pine Street.  Staff recognizes that the placement of this unit along with Unit 
2 affords the most distance from the resource area, but when comparing to the standards for a single‐
family  detached dwelling  on  a  rear  lot, which  this  configuration  is most  similar  to;  a  30‐foot  front 
setback from the front lot is required for a principal structure.  

 
 

 
 
Conservation 
 
Much of the site is located within the 100‐foot buffer of an intermittent stream and a smaller portion 
of the site is located within 30 feet of a floodplain; both conditions require review and approval from 
the Conservation Commission.  The petitioner appeared before the Conservation Commission and was 
issued an Order of Conditions, dated February 21, 2020 (Attachment A).  Conditions include but are 
not limited to location of snow storage on site, the proposed planting area, removal of poor‐quality soil 
and replacement with high quality soil, and the approved Operations and Maintenance Plan. 
 

Proposed Site Plan 
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Parking  
 
Members of the Committee questioned the number of parking stalls and as a result, the amount of 
paving was necessary.  The petitioner is providing six parking stalls for the three dwelling units, per the 
Ordinance, and two guest stalls. The petitioner stated that to minimize the  impact on the resource 
areas  and  reduce  the  amount  of  pavement,  all  the  surface  parking  of  the  parking  spaces  will  be 
permeable pavers.  The Planning Department is unconcerned with the additional parking on site as it 
will keep visiting vehicles off Pine Street. 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 

Attachment A:  Order of Conditions, dated February 21, 2020 
Attachment B:  DRAFT Council Order 
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148 Pine Street 
 

CITY OF NEWTON 
 

IN CITY COUNCIL 
 
 

 
ORDERED: 
 
That the Council, finding that the public convenience and welfare will be substantially served by 
its  action,  that  the  use  of  the  site  will  be  in  harmony  with  the  conditions,  safeguards  and 
limitations  set  forth  in  the Zoning Ordinance, and  that  said action will be without substantial 
detriment to the public good, and without substantially derogating from the intent or purpose of 
the Zoning Ordinance, grants approval of a SPECIAL PERMIT/SITE PLAN APPROVAL to change a 
nonconforming  two‐family  residential  use  to  three  single‐family  dwellings,  and  to  determine 
density  and  dimensional  controls  for  the  proposed  use  as  recommended  by  the  Land  Use 
Committee  for  the  reasons  given  by  the  Committee  through  its  Chairman,  Councilor  Richard 
Lipof: 
 

1. The proposed nonconforming residential use with three single family dwellings will not be 
substantially more  detrimental  than  the  existing  nonconforming  two‐family  use  is  to  the 
neighborhood  because  the  neighborhood  has  other  multifamily  uses  and  is  adding  one 
additional unit than the existing two family. (§7.8.2.C.2). 

2. The  site  and  structures  as  proposed  are  an  appropriate  location  for  the  density  and 
dimensional controls for the proposed three single‐family dwellings due to the multi‐family 
uses in the neighborhood and complies with most dimensional standards of a single family 
structure in the Single Residence 3 zone (§7.3.3.C.1, §3.1.2.A.3). 

3. The proposed three single‐family dwellings will not adversely affect the neighborhood as the 
density  is  reflective  of  the  existing  neighborhood  and  there  is  considerable  mitigation 
proposed  in  the  Order  of  Conditions  issues  by  the  Conservation  Commission  (§7.3.3.C.2, 
§3.1.2.A.3). 

4. There will be a nuisance or serious hazard to vehicles or pedestrians because all parking will 
be contained on site (§7.3.3.C.3, §3.1.2.A.3). 

5. Access to the sites over streets is appropriate for the types and number of vehicles involved 
(§7.3.3.C.4, §3.1.2.A.3). 

 

PETITION NUMBER:    #169‐20 
 

PETITIONER:  148 Pine Realty Trust 
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ADDRESS OF PETITIONER:  11 Pine Meadow Drive 
  Newton, MA 02465 

 

LOCATION:  148 Pine Street 
 

OWNER:  148 Pine Realty Trust 
 

ADDRESS OF OWNER:  11 Pine Meadow Drive 
  Newton, MA 02465 
 
 

TO BE USED FOR:  Three single‐family dwellings on one lot  
 

EXPLANATORY NOTES:  Special  permit  per  §7.8.2.C.2;  and  §7.3.3:  to  change  a 

nonconforming  two‐family  residential  use  to  three  single‐family 

dwellings, and to determine density and dimensional controls for 

the proposed use (§3.4.1, §3.1.2.A.3) 
 

ZONING:  Single Residence 3  
 
 

Approved subject to the following conditions: 

 

1. All  buildings,  parking  areas,  driveways,  walkways,  landscaping  and  other  site  features 
associated  with  this  Special  Permit/Site  Plan  Approval  shall  be  located  and  constructed 
consistent with  

a. Site/Civil plans, prepared by Verne T. Porter Jr, PLS, signed and stamped by Verne T. 
Porter, Professional Land Surveyor, and Paul J. Tyrell, Professional Engineer, consisting 
of the following three (3) sheets: 

1. Proposed Layout Plan, dated December 5, 2020, revised May 22, 2020 

2. Proposed Utility Plan, dated December 5, 2020, revised January 11, 2020 

3. Proposed Grading Plan, dated December 5, 2020, revised January 11, 2020 

b. Architectural Plans titled, “148 Pine Street, Newton, Mass.” prepared by C.D. Calhoun., 
signed and stamped by Charles D. Calhoun, revised October 3, 2019 consisting of eight (8) 
sheets: 

1. Unit 1 Floor Plans, A‐1 

2. Unit 1 Left and Front Elevations, A‐2 

3. Unit 1 Right and Rear Elevations, A‐3 

4. Attic and Half Story Calculations, A‐4 

5. Unit 2 Floor Plans, A‐5 
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6. Unit 2 Elevations, A‐6 

7. Unit 3 Floor Plans, A‐7 

8. Unit 3 Elevations, A‐8 

c. Landscape Plans prepared by Phil Mastroianni Corp., consisting of five (5) sheets: 

1. L‐1.0 Master Plan , revised February 14, 2020 

2. L‐1.2 Demo and Prep Plan, dated January 31, 2020 

3. L‐1.3 Site Soil Plan, dated January 31, 2020 

4. L‐1.4 Snow Removal and Disposal Plan, dated January 31, 2020 

5. L‐1.5 Sheet Title Planting Palette, dated January 31, 2020 

2. Prior to the issuance of any building permit for the Project, the petitioner shall provide a 
Final Site Plan for review and approval by the Department of Planning and Development, 
Engineering Division of Public Works and Fire Department.   

3. Prior to the issuance of any building permit for the Project, the petitioner shall provide a 
Final Site Plan (which shall indicate the location of adequate snow storage area(s) or identify 
a  suitable  alternative  for  snow  removal)  for  review and approval  by  the Department of 
Planning and Development, Engineering Division of Public Works and Fire Department. 

4. No building permit for the construction of the Project shall be issued pursuant to this 
Special Permit/Site Plan approval until the Petitioner has:   

a. Recorded a certified copy of this Council order with the Registry of Deeds for the 
Southern District of Middlesex County. 

b. Filed a copy of such recorded Council order with the City Clerk, the Department of 
Inspectional Services, and the Department of Planning and Development.  

c. Obtained a written statement from the Department of Planning and Development 
that confirms the final building permit plans and façade elevations are consistent 
with plans approved in Condition #1.  

d. Submitted final engineering, utility, and drainage plans for review and approval by 
the City Engineer.   A statement certifying such approval shall have been filed with 
the City Clerk, the Commissioner of Inspectional Services, and the Director of 
Planning and Development. 

e. Provided a final Operations and Maintenance Plan (O&M) for stormwater 
management to the Engineering Division of Public Works for review and approval. 
Once approved, the O&M must be adopted by applicant, incorporated into the 
deeds; and recorded at the Middlesex South Registry of Deeds . A certified copy of 
the O&M shall be submitted to the Engineering Division of Public Works.  

f. Provided  a  Final  Landscape  Plan  showing  compliance  with  the  Tree  Preservation 
Ordinance and all new plantings, for review and approval by the Director of Planning 
and Development.  
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5. All  on‐site  landscaping  associated  with  this  Special  Permit/Site  Plan  Approval  shall  be 

installed and maintained in good condition. Any plant material that becomes diseased or 
dies shall be replaced on an annual basis with similar material. 

6. Prior  to  the  issuance  of  a  temporary  certificate  of  occupancy  for  the  Project,  the 
petitioner shall provide a final Operations and Maintenance Plan (O&M) for stormwater 
management to the Engineering Division of Public Works for review and approval. Once 
approved, the O&M must be  recorded by the petitioners at the Middlesex South District 
Registry of Deeds and implemented. A certified copy of the O&M shall be submitted to 
the Engineering Division of Public Works.  

7. No temporary or final occupancy permit for the use covered by this Special Permit/Site 
Plan approval shall be issued until the Petitioner has:  

a. Filed with the City Clerk, the Department of Inspectional Services, and the 
Department of Planning and Development a statement by a registered architect 
and civil engineer certifying compliance with Condition 1. 

b. Submitted to the Department of Inspectional Services, the Department of Planning 
and Development, and the Engineering Division final as‐built survey plans in paper 
and digital format. 

c. Filed with the Department of Inspectional Services and the Department of Planning 
and Development a statement by the City Engineer certifying that all engineering 
details for the project site have been constructed to standards of the City of Newton 
Public Works Department. 

d. Filed with the Department of Inspectional Services a statement by the Director of 
Planning and Development approving final location, number, and type of plant 
materials, final landscape features, fencing, and parking areas. 

e. The Commissioner of Inspectional Services may issue one or more certificates of 
temporary occupancy for portions of the buildings, prior to installation of required 
on‐site landscaping/ exterior hardscape improvements required per the approved 
plans.  Prior, however, to issuance of any temporary certificate of occupancy 
pursuant to this condition, the Commissioner of Inspectional Services shall require 
that the Petitioner first file a bond, letter of credit, cash or other security in the 
form satisfactory to the Law Department in an amount not less than 135% of the 
value of the aforementioned remaining improvements.  

8. The project shall be constructed in accordance with the Order of Conditions issued by the 
Conservation Commission and must seek approval from the Conservation Commission 
for any changes to the approved work. 

 




